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DOCKET NO. 970876-TI - CANCELLATION BY FLORIDA PUBLIC
SERVICE COMMISSION OF INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS
CERTIFICATE NO. 4685 ISSUED 10 UNIVERSAL TELECOM, INC.
FOR VIOLATION OF RULE 25-4.0161, FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE
CODE, REGULATORY ASSESSMENT FEES.
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CASE BACKGROUND

Universal Telecom, Inc. (Universal} obtained Florida Public
Service Commission Interexchange Telecommunications
certificate number 4685 on August 7, 1996.

On July 14, 1997 a letter was received by the Division of
Communications requesting cancellation of Universal's
certificate.

On August 21, 1997, staff mailed a certified letter informing
Universal that the request for cancellation could not be
granted until the delinquent regulatory assessment fees for
1996, including statutory penalties and interest, were paid.

On September 19, 1997, Universal contacted staff and stated
their intentions tc pay the delinguent regulatory assessment
fees for 1996, along with the statutory penalties and

interest.
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- As of October 3, 1997, the delinguent regulatory assesament
fees for 1996, along with statutory penalties and interest,
nave not been submitted.

RISCUSSION OF ISSUES

ISSUE 1: Should the Commission impose a $500 fine or cancel
Universal’s Interexchange ‘lelecommunications Certificate No. 4685
for apparent violation of Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative
Code, Regulatory Assessment Fees?

RECOMMENDATION;: Yes. The Commission should impose a $500 fine or
cancel the company’s certificate if the fine and the regqulatory
assessment fees, including statutory penalties and interest, are
not received by the Commission within 5 business days after the
conclusion of the 21 day protest period. The fine should be paid
to the Florida Public Service Commission and forwarded -o the
Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the Statc General Revenue
Fund pursuant to Section 364.285(1), Florida Statutes. I1f the
Commission's Order is not protested and the fine and tane regulatory
assessment fees, including statutory penalties and interest, are
not received, certificate number 4685 should be canceled.
(Biegalski)

STAFF ANALYSIS: Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative C(ode,
regquires the payment of regulatory assessment fees by January 30 of
the subsequent year for telecommunications companies, and provides
for penalties and interest as outlined in Section 350.113, Florida
Statutes, for any delingquent amounts.

An of October 3, 1997, Universal had not submitted the
reqgqulatory assessment fees for the year 1996, along with statutory
penalties and interest charges. Therefore, the company has failed
to comply with Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code

Accordingly, staff recommends that the Commission assess a
$500 fine for failure to comply with Commission rules or cancel
certificate number 4685 if the fine and the regulatory assessment
fees, along with statutory penalries and interest, are not paid
within the specified time,.
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ISSUE 2: Should the Commission order all certificated interexchange
companies (IXCs) to discontinue providing interexchange
telecommunications service to Universal pursuant toc Rule 25-
24.4701(3), Florida Administrative Code, if certificate number 4685
is canceled?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes. Pursuant to Rule 25-24.4701(3), Florida
Administrative Code, the Commimssion should order all certificated
interexchange companies to discontinue providing interexchange
relecommunications service to Universal if Universal‘s certificate
is canceled at the conclusion of the protest period for failure to
submit the delinquent regulatory assessment fees, and pay the fines
as required in Issue 1. The Order should state that any IXC
providing service to Universal must contact the Commisasion at the
conclusion of the protest period as set [orth in the Order to
determine whether the certificate has been canceled. (Biegalskil)

STAFF _ANALYSIS: Rule 25-24.4701(3), Florida Administrative Code,
gtates in part:

(3} The Commisseion, upon making a
determination that a customer of an
interexchange company is unlawfully re<elling
or rebilling intrastate interexchange service
may issue an order that directs the customer
to cease and desist reseliling or rebilling
such service and simultaneously directs the
interexchange company to discontinue providing
such service to such customer and/or to cease
providing service to such customer at
additional locations within Florida, provided
that such discontinuance or limitation of
service is technically feasible within the
context of existing facilities and technology.

If Universal's certificate is canceled, any intrastate
interexchange service offered by Universal would be in viclation of
Rule 25-24.4701(3), Florida Administrative Code. Since the
Commission cannot readily identify which IXC provides service to
Universal, the Commission should order all certificated IXCs to
discontinue service to Universal if Universal fails to comply with
the terms of the Commission’s order resulting from these
recommendations. The Order should state that any IXC providing
service to Universal must contact the Commission at the conclusion
of the proteet pericd as set forth in the Order to determine
whether the certificate has been canceled.
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1SSUE 3: Should this docket be closed?

RECOMMENDATION; 1f no person whose substantial interesis are
affected files a protest within 21 days of the issuance date of the
Order, the Order will become final. Upon payment of the fines and
fees, or cancellation of the certificate, this docket should be
closed. (K. Pefia)

STAFF _ANALYSIS: If the Commission adopts staif's recommendatiorn in
Issue 1, then Universal will have 21 days from the issuance date of
the Order to file a timely protest to the Commission’'s Proposed
Agency Action. If no protest is filed, the docket should be closed
upon payment of the fines and fees, or upon cancellation of the
certificate.
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